EPISODE THREE
"Angel's Birthday"
Shooting Script
10th November 2013
Written by
Steve Stamp and Allan Mustafa
SCENE 1 - INT. KURUPT FM. NIGHT1 1
GRINDAH and BEATS are doing a set. STEVES and DECOY sit

GRINDAH (CONT’D)
(to STEVES)
Get your set going you mug, it’s
nearly 12.
CHABUDDY G is clearly disappointed.
GRINDAH (CONT’D)
(down the phone again)
Yeah is this the manager yeah? Yeah
look, long story short, if I’m
paying full price for a smoke
machine then I want a cake thrown
in. Or at least some candles or
something.... I don’t care what
Argos policy is. Change it. That’s
my policy.
SCENE 10 - INT. SPA. DAY.10 10 *
ANGEL is getting a fish pedicure. She and DECOY play around
with the fish at her feet.
MICHE
(explaining to the CAMERA

(to ANGEL)
Daddy seems to like the fish
doesn’t he? Shall we see if daddy
wants to get his feet done?
MICHE laughs loudly. MICHE and DECOY talk over each other.
MICHE
No no, that’s not her daddy. We’re
just... he’s driving us today...
He’s our driver.
DECOY
Yeah there’s no... I might wait in
the car actually.
MICHE
(instantly)
Ok see you in a bit.
SCENE 11 - INT. KURUPT FM. DAY.11 11
STEVES is setting up for his set, with CHABUDDY G lurking
around him trying to get involved. BEATS has appeared and is
looking around for something.
BEATS

it locally... This is Aldona’s old
family recipe. It’s all about
getting the perfect mix... You can
taste the chemistry in the vodka,
don’t you think darling?
CHABUDDY G tries to help her stir it but ALDONA bats him away
with her spoon.
ALDONA
Get away.
CHABUDDY G
(to the camera)
Our sexual chemistry. Gives it a
little salty kick.
*** SCENE 13 CUT ***13 13
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  14
SCENE 14 - INT. KURUPT FM. DAY.14 14
STEVES continues to DJ. GRINDAH has finally come off the
phone.
CHABUDDY G
Let me know if you need any help

I can do you the full party package
mate -  includes... let me look...
CHABUDDY G takes the LIST off him and looks at it.
CHABUDDY G (CONT’D)
Yep, everything on here.
GRINDAH
You sure you can get all of that
stuff for seventy pound?
CHABUDDY G
No problem boss. You need a party,
I am a party man. I can be back at
your house in an hour. Party is
practically my middle name.
(to the CAMERA CREW)
Cha-Party G.
SCENE 15 - TALKING HEAD - INT. PORTACABIN. DAY.15 15
CHABUDDY G shows the camera crew his party website.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  15
CHABUDDY G
The company is called Chabuddy’s

I will never put anything like that
in my mouth... What about the smoke
machine??
CHABUDDY G
I’ve got loads of incense mate.
GRINDAH
Incense? Wossat?
CHABUDDY G
Like a smoke machine but with
fragrant smells thrown in at no
extra cost. I’ve got a choice of
cherry and sandalwood.
GRINDAH
(defeated)
For fuc- definitely cherry.
SCENE 20 - TALKING HEAD - INT. PORTACABIN. DAY.20 20
CHABUDDY G
Business is all about adapting...
Rolling with the punches... I used
to have an Indian restaurant when I

worry too much. The regional
manager will be sitting in and
we’ll just ask you a few questions.
No tests or anything.
BEATS
(laughing)
Yeah fuck that! Never sat an exam
in my life and I don’t intend to
start now!
STORE MANAGER
(forcing laughter)
No, well, you won’t have to. Do you
want to come through?
BEATS gets up and confidently swaggers over to the office,
still holding his little paper cone of water.
SCENE 22 - INT. PORTACABIN. DAY.22 22
In the background ALDONA stirs a bathtub full of vodka.
CHABUDDY G sticks “Authentic Polish Vodka” stickers onto
bottles.
CHABUDDY G

die, is bad.
CHABUDDY G laughs but it quickly fades.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  20
CHABUDDY G
It did take a few batches to get
the mixture just right. The first
batch we had a few teething
problems, people losing their
teeth... But we’ve changed the
recipe a bit and now it should be
ok. Mostly it just makes you feel
relaxed. What we’ve tried to do is
make it as strong as possible
without any permanent side affects
or noticeable disabilities.
SCENE 23 - INT. TIE ONE BACK OFFICE. DAY.23 23
The STORE MANAGER and REGIONAL STORE MANAGER, who is a
serious looking woman in her forties, sit on one side of a
small table. BEATS shakes hands with them both and takes off
his MINISTRY OF SOUND BOMBER as he sits down.

Well thank you for coming to see us
today Kevin. *
BEATS
Yeah nah sorry of course. Yeah.
Thank YOU lot for having me. And
let me just say...
(crossing his legs
mimicking CHABUDDY G’s
previous actions)
It’s a pleasure to be invited to
your tie shop this afternoon.
He screws up his paper cup and casually throws it into a
nearby bin.
*** SCENE 24 CUT ***24 24
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  21
SCENE 25 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. DAY.25 25
The flat is decorated for a child’s party, with a small
BUFFET on the table and CHAIRS organised around the edge of
the room. A BANNER has clearly been altered and now reads
“WARNING! ANGEL PARTY IN PROGRESS!” CHABUDS proudly shows the
crew what they’ve accomplished while GRINDAH blows up NOVELTY
BALLOONS in the background.
C/U ON THE “BUNNIES” WHICH ARE TWO CHOCOLATE PENISES STUCK
TOGETHER, WITH THE PENISES FORMING RABBIT EATS.
CHABUDDY G
It’s just all about making use of
what you have. Using your
imagination. A big chocolate sponge
penis becomes a caterpillar cake,
chocolate villies become chocolate
bunnies, novelty condoms become
balloons.
GRINDAH immediately reacts, spitting out the condom he is
blowing up.
GRINDAH
(disgusted)
See this is what I mean!
SCENE 26 - INT. TIE ONE BACK OFFICE. DAY.26 26
BEATS is leaning back on his chair, looking relaxed.
BEATS
...so I think my time at school,
doing up my own tie and just really

greasy. She ain’t allowed the
chocolate bunnies either.
SCENE 30 - TALKING HEAD - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. DAY30 30
MICHE
We’re keeping numbers down this
year so Angel’s just invited her
main friends... Beats, Steves,
Weapon X and that, her nan... Most
of her school mates are quite
immature and there are a few that
Grindah really didn’t get on with
so... better to keep them away so
we don’t have any trouble this
year.
INTERCUT WITH:
SCENE 31 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. NIGHT.31 31
A game of pass the parcel has begun involving MICHE, ANGEL,
STEVES, WEAPON X and Miche’s mum CAROL, a woman in her
forties who’s dressed as though she’s much younger. GRINDAH
has taken charge of the music, playing garage and stopping it

CAROL
Don’t tell them that! Everyone says
we look like sisters...
MICHE
We had that once...
CAROL
Where’s Decoy? Get Decoy involved.
He can sit next to me.
MICHE’S MUM adjusts her cleavage and looks around for DECOY.
She holds onto the parcel for too long.
GRINDAH
(impatiently)
Keep the pace going otherwise we’ll
be here all day...! There’s way too
many layers...
SCENE 32 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. KITCHEN. NIGHT.32 32
BEATS is wrestling himself out of his tie. CHABUDDY G is *
making himself a drink. DECOY exits back towards the lounge *
with a drink. *
BEATS

certificates.
CHABUDDY G looks at the CAMERA and points at himself.
SCENE 33 - TALKING HEAD - INT. ROCHE’S HOUSE. KITCHEN33 33
BEATS skillfully chops up vegetables as he talks.
BEATS
To be fair I wouldn’t even mind
working and that. It ain’t like I
don’t want to earn some money. It’s
just hard to find something where
you can be real you know what I
mean? Radio is the only time when I
feel like I am myself. And when I’m
cooking... but like Grindah says
nobody just cooks for a living.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  26
SCENE 34 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.34 34
FANTASY and WEAPON X are playing with ANGEL, popping party
poppers over each others heads. GRINDAH is pointing out his
present amongst a small pile in the living room.
GRINDAH

PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  27
GRINDAH
Course it’s something big. It’s
something bigger than everyone
else’s here. Kids love massive
presents. We should swap I reckon.
DECOY
Nah man, that’s weird. Just give
her yours. It doesn’t matter about
the size.
GRINDAH
(sulkily)
Easy for you to say mate, you’re a
Jamaican.
MICHE hides a smile.
SCENE 35 - INT. HALLWAY/OUTSIDE MICHE’S FLAT. NIGHT.35 35
CHABUDDY G is in the hallway with his “surprise guest”. It is
a Chippendale-esque stripper with big muscles, leather
trousers and a bow tie with no shirt. CHABUDDY G is doing his
best to transform him into a clown using a clown wig and some
facepaints.
CHABUDDY G
(hushed)
It’s a child’s party so you don’t
take anything off. And try not to
gyrate. Just maybe dance sortof
normally, keep the hip thrusts to a
minimum... and do some tricks or
something... Keep the bowtie on,
clowns wear them too.
SCENE 36 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. KITCHEN. NIGHT.36 36
ROCHE and BEATS are having a private conversation.
BEATS
(tentatively)
There’s good news and there’s bad

SCENE 37 - TALKING HEAD - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. DAY37 37
MICHE
Part of being a mum is being able
to just handle whatever gets thrown
at you. I’ve got this mug I bought
myself one Mother’s Day that says
“Keep Calm and be a Mum”. That’s
what I live by. Whatever happens, I
will always look after Angel - make
sure she’s going to school, not
getting fat or anything... And if
one day I look down and I notice
that she’s getting a bit chunky or
whatever I’ll always know what to
do. Keep calm and be a mum.
SCENE 38 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.38 38
The CLOWN is still trying to put on a show. CHABUDDY G hands
him one of the NOVELTY BALLOONS.
CHABUDDY G
Make an animal or something.

The slippery balloon escapes the clutches of the CLOWN and
floats towards the audience. GRINDAH bats it away
pathetically, disgusted at having to touch it. CLOWN bends
over to pick it up, revealing his leather clad arse.
CAROL (CONT’D)
Woo! You could crack walnuts with
them!
GRINDAH
Right, no you couldn’t...
(moving towards the CLOWN)
That’s it. Turn the music off. *
You’ve had your time. That’s it.
It’s finished.
GRINDAH picks up CLOWNS boombox and escorts him out of the *
room. *
SCENE 39 - INT. HALLWAY/OUTSIDE MICHE’S FLAT. NIGHT.39 39
GRINDAH is putting the clown into the lift.
GRINDAH
I don’t care if you haven’t been
paid mate, you can sort that out
with Chabuds later. This is a
child’s birthday party. You’re
gonna scar her for life.
SCENE 40 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.40 40
Everyone seems a bit shell-shocked.
MICHE
(trying to lighten the
mood)
Well that was good wasn’t it! He
was actually a really talented
dancer.
CAROL
I’d have him for my birthday. You
got his number?
MICHE
(quickly jumping in)
Why don’t we open some presents?!
That’d be fun wouldn’t it?!
SCENE 41 - INT. LIFT. NIGHT.41 41
GRINDAH and the CLOWN are in lift, which has stopped moving.
GRINDAH is pressing the buttons and becoming more and more
panicked.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  31
GRINDAH
No fuckin’ way...
SCENE 42 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.42 42
ANGEL is unwrapping her first present. MICHE clearly enjoys
the present unwrapping and can’t resist helping.
MICHE
(excitedly)
Let’s just rip all that...
It’s a bottle of BABY SHAMPOO.
MICHE (CONT’D)
Ahh, baby shampoo from Steves.
STEVES
I couldn’t think what else they
really use.
MICHE
What do you say Angel?
ANGEL
Thank you.
STEVES
(uncomfortably, to MICHE)
Do I need to say anything back?
SCENE 43 - INT. LIFT. NIGHT.43 43
GRINDAH is holding up his phone, trying to find reception.
The CLOWN is sitting on the floor of the lift wiping off his
facepaint with a NEVER-ENDING HANDKERCHIEF coming from his
trousers.
GRINDAH
I ain’t got any fuckin... bruv,
have you got a phone on you?
CLOWN
If I did you’d be able to see it.
GRINDAH
(panicked)
What about you lot? Hurry up! We
need to tell them to stop the
party!
SCENE 44 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.44 44
ANGEL, again with MICHE’s unnecessary help, opens the large
present from Decoy, which is a DOLLS HOUSE.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  32
MICHE

ANGEL opens the MICROPHONE and finds it really funny.
MICHE
Ahh! A microphone from daddy!
ANGEL
It’s Beats and Grindah, here to get
you hyper...
BEATS joins in.
BEATS
It’s Beats and Grindah, here to get
you hypahh paahhh!!
ANGEL laughs. Everyone falls about laughing and applauding.
ROCHE gives BEATS an affectionate shove. MICHE looks around
for GRINDAH.
MICHE
Ah, he’d love this!
SCENE 45 - INT. LIFT. NIGHT.45 45
The CLOWN has changing out of his clown outfit, and is now
topless. Both of them are covered in sweat.
GRINDAH
You go gym and that?
CLOWN
Yeah...
GRINDAH sneaks a look at his body.
GRINDAH
Don’t... take loads of stuff off if
you haven’t got anything to change
into...
SCENE 46 - INT. MICHE’S FLAT. LOUNGE. NIGHT.46 46
DECOY is DJing. BEATS and ANGEL are MCing together, to ROCHE
abd CAROL’s amusement. MICHE is on the phone.
PJDN - Episode 3 - "Angel's Birthday" - Shooting Script - 10.11.13  33
MICHE